(5,000) persons per square mile; 

(b) If the project consists of fifty (50) or fewer units, the project site 
is within an incorporated city with a population density of at 
least twenty-five hundred (2,500) persons per square mile and a 
total population of at least twenty-five thousand (25,000) 
persons; or 

(c) The project site is within either an incorporated city or a census-
defined place with a population density of one thousand (1,000) 
persons per square mile, unless there is a reasonable possibility 
that the project would have a significant effect on the